

No. 23-_____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JERIAH SCOTT BUDDER, Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES CASTLE
Castle & Castle, P.C.
1544 Race Street
Denver, CO 80206
(303) 675-0500
jcastlelaw@gmail.com

ANDRE BELANGER
Manasseh, Gill, Knipe and Belanger, P.L.C.
8075 Jefferson Highway
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
(225) 383-9703
andre@manassehandgill.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

December 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv-v
INDEX OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii-ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual and Procedural Background	2
B. Legal Framework.....	5
1. Oklahoma's Law of Deadly Force in Self-Defense	5
2. The Federal Major Crimes Act (MCA).....	6
3. <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i>	7
4. Historical Context, <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Laws, and Due Process	8
C. Decisions Below.....	11
1. District Court	11
2. Tenth Circuit	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The decision below is legally incorrect and conflicts with this Court's precedents.....	13

1. <i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i>	13
2. <i>Sharp v. Murphy</i>	18
B. The question presented is important and invited by the Court's prior decisions.....	22
C. This case is a perfect vehicle for the Court to clarify the standards applicable to recurring issues involving due process implications of judicial decisions with <i>ex post facto</i> effects.	22
1. The jury's response to the special interrogatory presents a clear-cut question.....	23
2. The Tenth Circuit's decision conflicts with its own precedents.....	24
3. The Tenth Circuit ignored other relevant cases.	27
CONCLUSION	30

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: *United States v. Budder*, 76 F.4th 1007 (10th Cir. 2023)

Appendix B: *United States v. Budder*, 601 F.Supp.3d 1105 (E.D. Okla. 2022)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	9
<i>Ashkenazi v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	27-28
<i>Ashkenazi v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 346 F.3d 191 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .	27
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	9
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 39, 504 P.3d 592	17
<i>Berry v. Braggs</i> , No. 19-CV-0706-GKF-FHM, 2020 WL 6205849 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 22, 2020) (Not Reported in Fed. Supp.)	20
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 30, 499 P.3d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021)	25
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	9, 10, 11, 28-29
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	8
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....	8
<i>Devine v. New Mexico Dept. of Corrections</i> , 866 F.2d 339 (10th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Douglas v. Buder</i> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973)	29
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Pearson</i> , 769 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Great Northern R. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	15
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8, 30
<i>Lopez v. McCotter</i> , 875 F.2d 273 (10th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10, 28

<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ----, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	3, 7, 11-26, 28-29
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PC-2018-1057 (Okla. Crim. App. Feb. 25, 2019) (unpublished)	25
<i>Miller's Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Wichita Flour Mills Co.</i> , 257 F.2d 93 (10th Cir. 1958)	23
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	18-21, 25
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016)	22
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. ----, 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	16, 22
<i>Pacheco v. Al Habti</i> , 48 F.4th 1179 (10th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ----, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	8, 13
<i>Rogers Cnty. Bd. of Tax Roll Corrections v. Video Gaming Techs., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 24 (2020)	17
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	19, 20, 21
<i>Smith v. Scott</i> , 223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	21
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21, 497 P.3d 686	17
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 846 F. App'x 730 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Budder</i> , 601 F.Supp.3d 1105 (E.D. Okla. 2022)	1-2, 4-6, 11-12, 25
<i>United States v. Budder</i> , 76 F.4th 1007 (10th Cir. 2023)	1-3, 5, 12-14, 16, 18, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Burnom</i> , 27 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Eakman</i> , 378 F.3d 294, 296 (3d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , No. 21-7053, 2022 WL 17685602 (10th Cir. Dec. 15, 2022)	25, 26

United States v. Patterson, No. CR-20-71-Raw, 2021 WL 633022 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 18, 2021)..... 26

United States v. Serpa, 251 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Mass. 2003) 27

United States v. Sherwood, No. 4:20-cr-00307-CVE, 2021 WL 5863517 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 26, 2021) 26

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) 8, 24, 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1111(a) 3

18 U.S.C. § 1151..... 2, 3, 6

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(j)(1) 4

21 Okla. Stat. § 733 2, 6, 11, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Other Authorities

10th Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 1.28 6

The Federalist No. 84, at 511-12 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)..... 8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 12

Treatises

1 Wayne R. LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law § 2.4(c) (2d ed. 2003) 29

Hall, General Principles of Criminal Law (2d ed. 1960)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	1, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 10, 26, 29
